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Scenario 2 – Minimal Road Restrictions 

Scenario 3 – Moderate Road Restrictions 
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Total C/ L Miles Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Total Mi. %

FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Inadequate Adequate

1 All Weather 10,753.81 3,368.97 714.75 44.46 142.10 1,214.82 5,268.70 7,384.84 31.0%

2 Minimal Rest. 10,753.81 4,172.53 714.75 44.46 189.26 1,499.53 4,133.27 6,581.28 39.0%

3 Moderate Rest. 10,753.81 4,586.42 714.75 44.46 198.53 1,842.98 3,366.67 6,167.40 44.0%

County Roadlog Certified 1/1/2007 Centerline Miles of Road

Total C/ L Miles Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Bridge Total

FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Restrictions Costs

1 All Weather 10,753.81 3,368.97 391,170 24,350 46,009 366,350 3,062,733 22,362 3,912,974

2 Minimal Rest. 10,753.81 4,172.53 391,170 24,350 60,545 443,330 2,369,480 10,373 3,299,248

3 Moderate Rest. 10,753.81 4,586.42 391,170 24,350 63,501 534,220 1,915,371 10,323 2,938,935

County Roadlog Certified 1/1/2007

All Weather FGTS $3.920 Billion 

Minimal Restrictions $3.300 Billion 

Moderate Restrictions $2.940 Billion 

Improvement Strategy "J" - Improve Gravel Road Base

If an unpaved road with ADT less than 250 has inadequate base, width, or surface type, the road will

be reconstructed to a gravel road with adequate base and current design standard width.

Improvement Strategy "K" - Base Improvement to Existing Paved Road

If a road is not structurally adequate (base inadequate or too many weeks of weight restrictions),
the road is reconstructed to a paved all weather road meeting current design standards.

Improvement Strategy "M" - Resurfacing with Minor Widening

If the lane width is less than the MTC, the existing lanes will be widened to current design standards,
adequate shoulders installed, and the existing pavement resurfaced.

Improvement Strategy "N" - Resurfacing with Shoulder Improvements

If the pavement width is adequate but the shoulders are too narrow, the shoulders are improved to 
current design standards, and resurfacing the existing pavement

Improvement Strategy "V" - Paving an Unpaved Road

If an unpaved road has an ADT greater than 250, it will be reconstructed to a paved road with an 
adequate base and current design standard width lanes and shoulders.

All projects undertaken will comply with current road improvement requirements and practices and include:
Identifying and mitigating safety concerns
Identifying and mitigating environmental concerns
Minor alignment improvements (horizontal and vertical)
Truck operational enhancements (e.g.: turning lanes, adequate turning radii)

COUNTY FREIGHT AND GOODS SYSTEM 2007 STATUS REPORT
Freight and Goods Transportation System (FGTS) Deficiency Summary

Deficient Mileage Summary

Cost Estimate to Remove CRS Deficiencies

Cost Responsibility Study Improvement Descriptions

CRS

Scenario

CRS

$2,938,935,000

Costs To Improve/Remove Deficiencies

Deficient Centerline Miles

Scenario

Total Estimated Needs to Correct Deficiencies

$3,912,974,000

$3,299,248,000

All Costs in 2007 $1,000's
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IMPROVEMENT CATEGORIES

If an unpaved road with ADT less than 250 is deficient, the road

If a road is not structurally adequate, the road is reconstructed 

If the lane width is less than the MTC, the existing lanes will be

If the lane width is adequate but the shoulders are inadequate,

If an unpaved road has an ADT greater than 250 is inadequate, 

Function Class J K M N V

02 608 1,065 691 579 652

06 608 740 460 387 652

07 608 564 321 265 652

08 608 554 297 241 648

09 486 394 175 138 467

12 886 1,581 1,070 865 976

14 886 1,394 846 594 976

16 886 1,168 640 483 976

17 886 864 476 376 976

19 810 832 316 237 811

All costs in 2007 $1,000's

-

-

-

-
-

-

Two lane road with average width deficiency of 3.5 feet used to estimate widening costs, from Rural
 Arterial Width Deficiency Analysis, 1998.
Cost Estimates are estimates based on criteria established in the RJS and CRS, and do not reflect current design 
standards, environmental requirements, right-of-way costs, and political realities.

Washington Transportation Needs Assessment Program (WTNAP) was derived from data
based on '94 CRS and '88 RJS.
FGTS Classes, mileages, and conditions from County Roadlog Certified 1/1/07.

Costs Updated to 2007 by WSDOT Implicit Price Deflate (RF0706).

GENERAL NOTES:

Cost data and Improvement Categories obtained from the 1999 Washington Transportation Needs 
Assessment Program (WTNAP) and 1994 Cost Responsibility Study (CRS), Task B, Appendix A, Pages 24-46 
(based on 1988 Road Jurisdiction Study (RJS)).

Improve Shoulders
adequate shoulders will be installed.

Pave Unpaved
it will be reconstructed to an adequate paved road.

All projects undertaken will comply with current road improvement requirements and practices and include:

Improve Base
to an all weather road. 

Minor Widening
 widened and adequate shoulders installed.

WASHINGTON COUNTIES

COUNTY FREIGHT AND GOODS SYSTEM

NEEDS ANALYSIS

Improve Gravel
will be reconstructed to an adequate gravel road. 

Cost Responsibility Study Improvement Descriptions 

J

K

M

N

V

2007 IMPROVEMENT PROJECT COSTS (in $1,000 per centerline mile)

Include truck operational enhancements (e.g.: turning lanes, adequate turning radii)

Include minor alignment improvements (horizontal and vertical)

Identifing and mitigating ervironmental concerns

Identifing and mitigating safety concerns
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County Freight and Goods System Study

Summary of Centerline Miles of Deficiencies - FGTS Routes

County Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Total %

 Name FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Inadequate Adeq.

1 Adams 583.35 164.05 118.44 0.00 0.00 13.09 287.77 419.30 28%

2 Asotin 43.13 23.24 0.00 4.33 0.01 15.41 0.14 19.89 54%

3 Benton 327.78 60.88 43.41 0.01 0.00 23.50 199.98 266.90 19%

4 Chelan 124.86 9.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.18 114.45 115.63 7%

5 Clallam 143.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 143.13 143.13 0%

6 Clark 176.11 115.54 0.00 0.00 3.80 56.77 0.00 60.57 66%

7 Columbia 206.44 5.09 76.18 0.00 0.00 6.11 119.05 201.35 2%

8 Cowlitz 140.30 76.72 0.00 0.00 8.40 55.18 0.00 63.58 55%

9 Douglas 262.01 4.77 35.40 3.86 0.00 0.69 217.29 257.24 2%

10 Ferry 224.46 10.36 41.19 0.00 0.00 2.20 170.71 214.10 5%

11 Franklin 518.05 178.90 68.18 1.32 0.00 1.80 267.85 339.15 35%

12 Garfield 135.88 67.93 8.57 0.00 0.29 59.09 0.00 67.95 50%

13 Grant 857.37 10.01 57.98 2.18 0.00 28.39 758.81 847.36 1%

14 Grays Harbor 219.76 187.98 1.37 1.07 17.99 11.35 0.00 31.78 86%

15 Island 42.62 23.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.70 0.00 18.70 56%

16 Jefferson 139.72 106.70 3.35 0.00 4.58 1.46 23.63 33.02 76%

17 King 460.23 328.03 0.00 7.16 4.22 120.72 0.11 132.20 71%

18 Kitsap 42.27 0.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.35 41.35 2%

19 Kittitas 309.64 107.03 0.08 0.00 8.85 193.68 0.00 202.61 35%

20 Klickitat 286.05 14.39 0.00 3.72 0.00 3.08 264.86 271.66 5%

21 Lewis 392.69 119.97 0.00 1.75 0.89 106.84 163.24 272.72 31%

22 Lincoln 251.17 0.19 46.37 0.00 0.00 0.25 204.36 250.98 0%

23 Mason 123.49 2.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 121.43 121.43 2%

24 Okanogan 399.62 10.95 71.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 317.25 388.68 3%

25 Pacific 135.11 34.41 13.27 1.66 3.25 3.28 79.24 100.70 25%

26 Pend Oreille 225.69 12.90 8.97 1.85 0.00 0.00 201.97 212.79 6%

27 Pierce 297.33 31.74 0.00 0.00 9.03 4.85 251.71 265.59 11%

28 San Juan 88.78 34.16 0.00 0.23 0.89 53.51 0.00 54.63 38%

29 Skagit 237.10 107.68 0.00 0.00 0.68 1.42 127.33 129.43 45%

30 Skamania 81.64 66.91 0.00 0.53 0.00 14.20 0.00 14.73 82%

31 Snohomish 534.09 298.34 0.00 0.06 28.57 207.12 0.00 235.75 56%

32 Spokane 709.74 440.38 46.10 5.99 39.43 177.84 0.00 269.36 62%

33 Stevens 335.38 10.93 3.50 0.00 0.00 8.93 312.02 324.45 3%

34 Thurston 207.07 22.43 2.76 0.00 0.00 0.86 181.02 184.64 11%

35 Wahkiakum 25.50 9.87 0.00 1.92 0.00 13.71 0.00 15.63 39%

36 Walla Walla 359.45 4.42 28.47 0.00 0.17 0.00 326.38 355.03 1%

37 Whatcom 203.79 71.82 0.00 0.11 0.00 1.46 130.40 131.97 35%

38 Whitman 293.97 36.60 14.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 243.24 257.37 12%

39 Yakima 609.06 557.52 25.60 6.72 11.06 8.16 0.00 51.54 92%

Total 10,753.81 3,368.97 714.75 44.46 142.10 1,214.82 5,268.70 7,384.84 31%

C/L Miles of Deficiency

CRS Scenario 1 - All Weather Roads

County  Roadlog Certified 1-1-2007 Centerline Miles of Road

Total C/L Miles
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County Freight and Goods System Study

Summary of Costs to Eliminate Deficiencies - FGTS Routes

County Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Total

 Name FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Cost

1 Adams 583.35 164.05 747 0 0 3,376 156,073 160,196

2 Asotin 43.13 23.24 0 2,823 3 5,530 119 8,475

3 Benton 327.78 60.88 24,984 6 0 6,294 111,063 142,346

4 Chelan 124.86 9.23 0 0 0 481 65,445 65,926

5 Clallam 143.13 0.00 0 0 0 0 73,895 73,895

6 Clark 176.11 115.54 0 0 1,391 23,503 0 24,894

7 Columbia 206.44 5.09 43,802 0 0 1,619 66,658 112,080

8 Cowlitz 140.30 76.72 0 0 2,504 14,780 0 17,284

9 Douglas 262.01 4.77 20,778 2,510 0 166 127,772 151,226

10 Ferry 224.46 10.36 21,401 0 0 530 95,658 117,589

11 Franklin 518.05 178.90 33,135 616 0 568 148,822 183,142

12 Garfield 135.88 67.93 5,211 0 93 15,545 0 20,848

13 Grant 857.37 10.01 29,186 1,143 0 9,357 406,102 445,787

14 Grays Harbor 219.76 187.98 667 621 4,642 2,834 0 8,764

15 Island 42.62 23.93 0 0 0 5,233 0 5,233

16 Jefferson 139.72 106.70 1,628 0 849 355 12,283 15,115

17 King 460.23 328.03 0 3,344 2,319 47,534 92 53,288

18 Kitsap 42.27 0.93 0 0 0 0 35,811 35,811

19 Kittitas 309.64 107.03 39 0 2,412 47,438 0 49,888

20 Klickitat 286.05 14.39 0 1,737 0 791 146,806 149,334

21 Lewis 392.69 119.97 0 817 156 29,304 78,036 108,314

22 Lincoln 251.17 0.19 27,050 0 0 66 114,474 141,590

23 Mason 123.49 2.06 0 0 0 0 68,516 68,516

24 Okanogan 399.62 10.95 40,050 0 0 0 173,192 213,243

25 Pacific 135.11 34.41 7,556 775 660 856 40,583 50,431

26 Pend Oreille 225.69 12.90 5,238 1,206 0 0 106,771 113,215

27 Pierce 297.33 31.74 0 0 2,505 1,927 259,129 263,560

28 San Juan 88.78 34.16 0 107 209 13,667 0 13,984

29 Skagit 237.10 107.68 0 0 403 534 77,218 78,155

30 Skamania 81.64 66.91 0 248 0 3,595 0 3,842

31 Snohomish 534.09 298.34 0 39 10,035 66,871 0 76,945

32 Spokane 709.74 440.38 24,310 3,162 13,952 53,011 0 94,435

33 Stevens 335.38 10.93 2,077 0 0 2,366 174,582 179,025

34 Thurston 207.07 22.43 1,342 0 0 508 119,977 121,827

35 Wahkiakum 25.50 9.87 0 1,244 0 3,592 0 4,836

36 Walla Walla 359.45 4.42 17,312 0 50 0 191,501 208,863

37 Whatcom 203.79 71.82 0 51 0 694 75,707 76,453

38 Whitman 293.97 36.60 7,474 0 0 0 136,449 143,922

39 Yakima 609.06 557.52 12,933 3,898 3,824 3,426 0 24,082

Total 10,753.81 3,368.97 326,919 24,350 46,009 366,350 3,062,733 3,826,362

CRS Scenario 1 - All Weather Roads

Cost to Improve Deficiency

Total C/L Miles

County  Roadlog Certified 1-1-2007 All Costs in 2007 $1,000's
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County Freight and Goods System Study

Summary of Centerline Miles of Deficiencies - FGTS Routes

CRS Scenario 2 - Minimal Road Restrictions

County Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Total %

 Name FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Inadequate Adeq.

1 Adams 583.35 164.05 118.44 0.00 0.00 13.09 287.77 419.30 28%

2 Asotin 43.13 23.24 0.00 4.33 0.01 15.41 0.14 19.89 54%

3 Benton 327.78 69.60 43.41 0.01 0.00 30.88 183.89 258.18 21%

4 Chelan 124.86 28.20 0.00 0.00 15.67 3.38 77.61 96.66 23%

5 Clallam 143.13 65.78 0.00 0.00 10.55 45.74 21.06 77.35 46%

6 Clark 176.11 115.54 0.00 0.00 3.80 56.77 0.00 60.57 66%

7 Columbia 206.44 35.52 76.18 0.00 0.00 7.34 87.40 170.92 17%

8 Cowlitz 140.30 76.72 0.00 0.00 8.40 55.18 0.00 63.58 55%

9 Douglas 262.01 137.61 35.40 3.86 0.00 7.36 77.78 124.40 53%

10 Ferry 224.46 10.36 41.19 0.00 0.00 2.20 170.71 214.10 5%

11 Franklin 518.05 257.53 68.18 1.32 5.43 4.98 180.61 260.52 50%

12 Garfield 135.88 67.93 8.57 0.00 0.29 59.09 0.00 67.95 50%

13 Grant 857.37 18.19 57.98 2.18 0.00 74.35 704.67 839.18 2%

14 Grays Harbor 219.76 187.98 1.37 1.07 17.99 11.35 0.00 31.78 86%

15 Island 42.62 23.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.70 0.00 18.70 56%

16 Jefferson 139.72 119.26 3.35 0.00 6.07 2.07 8.97 20.46 85%

17 King 460.23 328.03 0.00 7.16 4.22 120.72 0.11 132.20 71%

18 Kitsap 42.27 31.04 0.00 0.00 0.32 2.56 8.35 11.23 73%

19 Kittitas 309.64 107.03 0.08 0.00 8.85 193.68 0.00 202.61 35%

20 Klickitat 286.05 23.19 0.00 3.72 0.00 71.24 187.90 262.86 8%

21 Lewis 392.69 219.42 0.00 1.75 2.56 144.64 24.33 173.27 56%

22 Lincoln 251.17 6.21 46.37 0.00 0.00 43.48 155.11 244.96 2%

23 Mason 123.49 9.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113.97 113.97 8%

24 Okanogan 399.62 74.97 71.43 0.00 1.25 0.00 251.97 324.66 19%

25 Pacific 135.11 36.94 13.27 1.66 4.48 6.45 72.31 98.17 27%

26 Pend Oreille 225.69 12.90 8.97 1.85 0.00 0.00 201.97 212.79 6%

27 Pierce 297.33 143.67 0.00 0.00 17.34 15.97 120.35 153.66 48%

28 San Juan 88.78 34.16 0.00 0.23 0.89 53.51 0.00 54.63 38%

29 Skagit 237.10 107.68 0.00 0.00 0.68 1.42 127.33 129.43 45%

30 Skamania 81.64 66.91 0.00 0.53 0.00 14.20 0.00 14.73 82%

31 Snohomish 534.09 298.34 0.00 0.06 28.57 207.12 0.00 235.75 56%

32 Spokane 709.74 440.38 46.10 5.99 39.43 177.84 0.00 269.36 62%

33 Stevens 335.38 38.09 3.50 0.00 0.00 13.39 280.40 297.29 11%

34 Thurston 207.07 23.82 2.76 0.00 0.00 0.86 179.63 183.24 12%

35 Wahkiakum 25.50 9.87 0.00 1.92 0.00 13.71 0.00 15.63 39%

36 Walla Walla 359.45 93.00 28.47 0.00 1.41 1.25 235.31 266.45 26%

37 Whatcom 203.79 71.82 0.00 0.11 0.00 1.46 130.40 131.97 35%

38 Whitman 293.97 36.60 14.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 243.24 257.37 12%

39 Yakima 609.06 557.52 25.60 6.72 11.06 8.16 0.00 51.54 92%

Total 10,753.81 4,172.53 714.75 44.46 189.26 1,499.53 4,133.27 6,581.28 39%

C/L Miles of Deficiency

Total C/L Miles

County  Roadlog Certified 1-1-2007 Centerline Miles of Road
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County Freight and Goods System Study

Summary of Costs to Eliminate Deficiencies - FGTS Routes

CRS Scenario 2 - Minimal Road Restrictions

County Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Total

 Name FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Cost

1 Adams 583.35 164.05 64,998 0 0 3,376 156,073 224,447

2 Asotin 43.13 23.24 0 2,823 3 5,530 119 8,475

3 Benton 327.78 69.60 24,984 6 0 8,171 102,126 135,287

4 Chelan 124.86 28.20 0 0 4,003 1,117 44,847 49,967

5 Clallam 143.13 65.78 0 0 2,242 12,354 11,878 26,474

6 Clark 176.11 115.54 0 0 1,391 23,503 0 24,894

7 Columbia 206.44 35.52 43,802 0 0 1,927 48,972 94,701

8 Cowlitz 140.30 76.72 0 0 2,504 14,780 0 17,284

9 Douglas 262.01 137.61 20,778 2,510 0 1,895 48,547 73,730

10 Ferry 224.46 10.36 21,401 0 0 530 95,658 117,589

11 Franklin 518.05 257.53 33,135 616 1,677 1,357 100,961 137,747

12 Garfield 135.88 67.93 5,211 0 93 15,545 0 20,848

13 Grant 857.37 18.19 29,186 1,143 0 20,742 377,042 428,112

14 Grays Harbor 219.76 187.98 667 621 4,642 2,834 0 8,764

15 Island 42.62 23.93 0 0 0 5,233 0 5,233

16 Jefferson 139.72 119.26 1,628 0 1,267 502 5,059 8,456

17 King 460.23 328.03 0 3,344 2,319 47,534 92 53,288

18 Kitsap 42.27 31.04 0 0 101 1,066 10,727 11,894

19 Kittitas 309.64 107.03 39 0 2,412 47,438 0 49,888

20 Klickitat 286.05 23.19 0 1,737 0 18,568 103,774 124,079

21 Lewis 392.69 219.42 0 817 448 38,592 13,022 52,879

22 Lincoln 251.17 6.21 27,050 0 0 11,330 86,810 125,190

23 Mason 123.49 9.52 0 0 0 0 64,308 64,308

24 Okanogan 399.62 74.97 40,050 0 219 0 139,588 179,857

25 Pacific 135.11 36.94 7,556 775 876 1,680 37,020 47,906

26 Pend Oreille 225.69 12.90 5,238 1,206 0 0 106,771 113,215

27 Pierce 297.33 143.67 0 0 7,484 7,949 117,349 132,782

28 San Juan 88.78 34.16 0 107 209 13,667 0 13,984

29 Skagit 237.10 107.68 0 0 403 534 77,218 78,155

30 Skamania 81.64 66.91 0 248 0 3,595 0 3,842

31 Snohomish 534.09 298.34 0 39 10,035 66,871 0 76,945

32 Spokane 709.74 440.38 24,310 3,162 13,952 53,011 0 94,435

33 Stevens 335.38 38.09 2,077 0 0 3,548 156,795 162,420

34 Thurston 207.07 23.82 1,342 0 0 508 118,580 120,430

35 Wahkiakum 25.50 9.87 0 1,244 0 3,592 0 4,836

36 Walla Walla 359.45 93.00 17,312 0 441 332 133,986 152,072

37 Whatcom 203.79 71.82 0 51 0 694 75,707 76,453

38 Whitman 293.97 36.60 7,474 0 0 0 136,449 143,922

39 Yakima 609.06 557.52 12,933 3,898 3,824 3,426 0 24,082

Total 10,753.81 4,172.53 391,170 24,350 60,545 443,330 2,369,480 3,288,874

Cost to Improve Deficiency

All Costs in 2007 $1,000's

Total C/L Miles

County  Roadlog Certified 1-1-2007
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County Freight and Goods System Study

Summary of Centerline Miles of Deficiencies - FGTS Routes

CRS Scenario 3 - Moderate Road Restrictions

County Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Total %

 Name FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Inadequate Adeq.

1 Adams 583.35 164.05 118.44 0.00 0.00 13.09 287.77 419.30 28%

2 Asotin 43.13 23.24 0.00 4.33 0.01 15.41 0.14 19.89 54%

3 Benton 327.78 69.60 43.41 0.01 0.00 31.23 183.54 258.18 21%

4 Chelan 124.86 42.98 0.00 0.00 16.17 18.22 47.49 81.88 34%

5 Clallam 143.13 76.20 0.00 0.00 10.55 56.38 0.00 66.93 53%

6 Clark 176.11 115.54 0.00 0.00 3.80 56.77 0.00 60.57 66%

7 Columbia 206.44 35.52 76.18 0.00 0.00 7.34 87.40 170.92 17%

8 Cowlitz 140.30 76.72 0.00 0.00 8.40 55.18 0.00 63.58 55%

9 Douglas 262.01 186.32 35.40 3.86 0.00 32.75 3.68 75.69 71%

10 Ferry 224.46 10.36 41.19 0.00 0.00 2.20 170.71 214.10 5%

11 Franklin 518.05 343.33 68.18 1.32 5.43 26.95 72.84 174.72 66%

12 Garfield 135.88 67.93 8.57 0.00 0.29 59.09 0.00 67.95 50%

13 Grant 857.37 18.57 57.98 2.18 0.00 134.64 644.00 838.80 2%

14 Grays Harbor 219.76 187.98 1.37 1.07 17.99 11.35 0.00 31.78 86%

15 Island 42.62 23.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.70 0.00 18.70 56%

16 Jefferson 139.72 119.26 3.35 0.00 6.07 2.07 8.97 20.46 85%

17 King 460.23 328.03 0.00 7.16 4.22 120.72 0.11 132.20 71%

18 Kitsap 42.27 36.71 0.00 0.00 0.32 5.25 0.00 5.57 87%

19 Kittitas 309.64 107.03 0.08 0.00 8.85 193.68 0.00 202.61 35%

20 Klickitat 286.05 52.19 0.00 3.72 4.07 145.99 80.08 233.86 18%

21 Lewis 392.69 224.43 0.00 1.75 6.78 159.73 0.00 168.26 57%

22 Lincoln 251.17 7.64 46.37 0.00 0.00 85.40 111.76 243.53 3%

23 Mason 123.49 15.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 107.83 107.90 13%

24 Okanogan 399.62 85.94 71.43 0.00 1.25 0.00 241.00 313.68 22%

25 Pacific 135.11 36.94 13.27 1.66 4.48 6.45 72.31 98.17 27%

26 Pend Oreille 225.69 63.85 8.97 1.85 0.00 0.90 150.13 161.84 28%

27 Pierce 297.33 176.69 0.00 0.00 17.56 18.11 84.97 120.64 59%

28 San Juan 88.78 34.16 0.00 0.23 0.89 53.51 0.00 54.63 38%

29 Skagit 237.10 119.58 0.00 0.00 0.68 1.42 115.43 117.53 50%

30 Skamania 81.64 66.91 0.00 0.53 0.00 14.20 0.00 14.73 82%

31 Snohomish 534.09 298.34 0.00 0.06 28.57 207.12 0.00 235.75 56%

32 Spokane 709.74 440.38 46.10 5.99 39.43 177.84 0.00 269.36 62%

33 Stevens 335.38 111.62 3.50 0.00 0.26 85.80 134.20 223.76 33%

34 Thurston 207.07 23.82 2.76 0.00 0.00 0.86 179.63 183.24 12%

35 Wahkiakum 25.50 9.87 0.00 1.92 0.00 13.71 0.00 15.63 39%

36 Walla Walla 359.45 119.24 28.47 0.00 1.41 1.25 209.06 240.20 33%

37 Whatcom 203.79 71.82 0.00 0.11 0.00 1.46 130.40 131.97 35%

38 Whitman 293.97 36.60 14.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 243.24 257.37 12%

39 Yakima 609.06 557.52 25.60 6.72 11.06 8.16 0.00 51.54 92%

Total 10,753.81 4,586.42 714.75 44.46 198.53 1,842.98 3,366.67 6,167.40 44%

C/L Miles of Deficiency

Total C/L Miles

County  Roadlog Certified 1-1-2007 Centerline Miles of Road
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County Freight and Goods System Study

Summary of Costs to Eliminate Deficiencies - FGTS Routes

CRS Scenario 3 - Moderate Road Restrictions

County Improve Pave Minor Shoulder Improve Total

 Name FGTS Adequate Gravel Unpaved Widening Improv. Base Cost

1 Adams 583.35 164.05 64,998 0 0 3,376 156,073 224,447

2 Asotin 43.13 23.24 0 2,823 3 5,530 119 8,475

3 Benton 327.78 69.60 24,984 6 0 8,265 101,927 135,182

4 Chelan 124.86 42.98 0 0 4,090 4,849 26,762 35,702

5 Clallam 143.13 76.20 0 0 2,242 15,174 0 17,415

6 Clark 176.11 115.54 0 0 1,391 23,503 0 24,894

7 Columbia 206.44 35.52 43,802 0 0 1,927 48,972 94,701

8 Cowlitz 140.30 76.72 0 0 2,504 14,780 0 17,284

9 Douglas 262.01 186.32 20,778 2,510 0 9,173 3,741 36,203

10 Ferry 224.46 10.36 21,401 0 0 530 95,658 117,589

11 Franklin 518.05 343.33 33,135 616 1,677 6,740 41,003 83,171

12 Garfield 135.88 67.93 5,211 0 93 15,545 0 20,848

13 Grant 857.37 18.57 29,186 1,143 0 36,135 343,069 409,533

14 Grays Harbor 219.76 187.98 667 621 4,642 2,834 0 8,764

15 Island 42.62 23.93 0 0 0 5,233 0 5,233

16 Jefferson 139.72 119.26 1,628 0 1,267 502 5,059 8,456

17 King 460.23 328.03 0 3,344 2,319 47,534 92 53,288

18 Kitsap 42.27 36.71 0 0 101 2,553 0 2,654

19 Kittitas 309.64 107.03 39 0 2,412 47,438 0 49,888

20 Klickitat 286.05 52.19 0 1,737 1,306 37,937 45,024 86,004

21 Lewis 392.69 224.43 0 817 1,803 42,586 0 45,206

22 Lincoln 251.17 7.64 27,050 0 0 22,170 62,716 111,936

23 Mason 123.49 15.59 0 0 0 19 60,845 60,864

24 Okanogan 399.62 85.94 40,050 0 219 0 133,414 173,683

25 Pacific 135.11 36.94 7,556 775 876 1,680 37,020 47,906

26 Pend Oreille 225.69 63.85 5,238 1,206 0 216 82,185 88,844

27 Pierce 297.33 176.69 0 0 7,645 9,208 76,434 93,288

28 San Juan 88.78 34.16 0 107 209 13,667 0 13,984

29 Skagit 237.10 119.58 0 0 403 534 70,506 71,444

30 Skamania 81.64 66.91 0 248 0 3,595 0 3,842

31 Snohomish 534.09 298.34 0 39 10,035 66,871 0 76,945

32 Spokane 709.74 440.38 24,310 3,162 13,952 53,011 0 94,435

33 Stevens 335.38 111.62 2,077 0 46 22,555 75,385 100,062

34 Thurston 207.07 23.82 1,342 0 0 508 118,580 120,430

35 Wahkiakum 25.50 9.87 0 1,244 0 3,592 0 4,836

36 Walla Walla 359.45 119.24 17,312 0 441 332 118,630 136,716

37 Whatcom 203.79 71.82 0 51 0 694 75,707 76,453

38 Whitman 293.97 36.60 7,474 0 0 0 136,449 143,922

39 Yakima 609.06 557.52 12,933 3,898 3,824 3,426 0 24,082

Total 10,753.81 4,586.42 391,170 24,350 63,501 534,220 1,915,371 2,928,611

All Costs in 2007 $1,000's

Cost to Improve Deficiency

Total C/L Miles

County  Roadlog Certified 1-1-2007
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